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1   Introduction
This document captures the at-meeting discussion [AT121bis-e][705][NCR]  NCR MAC running CR (Samsung), which aims at closing any open MAC-related NCR issues:
· [AT121bis-e][705][NCR]  NCR MAC running CR (Samsung)


Scope: Implement agreements from the meeting


Intended outcome: draft CR in R2-2304415


Deadline:  NCR CB session

Focus is on proposals from R2-2304411 that were not discussed/resolved in the initial online NCR session, and were subsequently identified by the session chair for further discussion in the present thread. Companies are also invited to provide any additional comments.

2   Outstanding proposals from R2-2304411
The first question is related to the following proposal:

Proposal 5 
To discuss whether there’s a need to introduce an optional UE capability to indicate whether NCR-MT supports beam index update in Access Link Beam Indication MAC CE. 

In rapporteur’s understanding and in keeping with existing agreements on use of OAM to configure an NCR device, this capability may not be needed. The companies are asked to provide their views.

Q1. Should an optional UE capability be introduced to indicate whether NCR-MT supports beam index update in Access Link Beam Indication MAC CE?

	Company
	Answer (yes/no)
	Comments

	vivo
	No
	For NCR-MT, there is no difference to apply the received beam index in RRC signaling by default and the received beam index in Access Link Beam Indication MAC CE for beam update. No specific capability indication is needed.

	Intel
	Yes
	Though we share the sympathy that a UE capability over Uu interface may not be needed since the physical beam of access link is configured by OAM, it is also possible to use a UE capability to indicate whether NCR-MT can support to decode a MAC CE with this optional beam index update. 

There’s also another feature in RAN1 have similar issue, e.g. semi-persistent beam indication for access link, which is also a side control information used for access link. As we noticed in RAN1 discussion, it is captured as a Uu UE capability rather than by OAM. Hence, we think the same principle should be used here.

	Apple
	No
	We agree with the rapporteur that OAM is used to configure an NCR, so this Uu capability may not be needed

	Ericsson
	Not now, but see comment
	RAN1 is discussing whether there is a need for such a functionality. RAN2 could act later accordingly.

	Nokia
	No
	The Access Link Beam Indication MAC CE serves two functions: 1) to activate or deactivate semi-persistent beam configurations, 2) to update beam configuration. When the MAC CE is signalled 1) always occurs, while 2) sometimes occurs in parallel with activation. 

Our understanding is that 2) must be supported by the NCR. It is “optional” in the sense that beam updates will not necessarily be signalled by the gNB when the MAC CE is signalled. Since the gNB already knows the NCR beam characteristics (by OAM) it would already know which beam updates are eligible for the NCR.


Moving on to the following proposal:

Proposal 6 
Update the field name of the “Resource set ID” to “Downlink TCI state ID” and “Uplink TCI state ID or SRI”, respectively in the NCR Downlink Backhaul Link Beam Indication and NCR Uplink Backhaul Link Beam Indication.


(Note: the name for Uplink MAC CE may be further updated if Proposal 7 is agreed.) 

The rapporteur would first of all like to clarify the reason for originally assigning the field name “Resource set ID”. The reason is three-fold: 1. Alignment with IAB MAC CEs; 2. Desire to use a generic name, applicable to both NCR Downlink Backhaul Link Beam Indication and NCR Uplink Backhaul Link Beam Indication; and 3. Avoidance of complex names like e.g “TCI State ID or SRI”.
With this in mind, the companies are asked to provide an answer to the following:
Q2. Should the field name “Resource set ID” be kept?

	Company
	Answer (yes/no)
	Comments

	vivo
	no
	Agree with Proposal 6. Change to “Downlink TCI state ID” and “Uplink TCI state ID or SRI” is preferred since this field is to indicate the beam index rather than the time domain resources. 

	Intel
	Yes
	We are also fine to change to DL TCI state ID. There’s no need to strictly follow how IAB MAC CE did. 

	Apple
	No
	We are fine with P6

	Ericsson
	Yes
	We would prefer to keep it aligned with IAB. 

	Nokia
	Yes
	We think names of the form “X or Y” (e.g. TCI State ID or SRI) should be avoided; hence, we see “Resource set ID” as the appropriate name for the UL.

Although we are somewhat sympathetic to using “TCI State ID” for the DL, we also believe it is better to align names across DL and UL in this case. For that reason, “Resource set ID” should be kept for the DL as well.


And finally, on the issue of the following proposal: 

Proposal 7 
To discuss whether to introduce unified TCI state ID in NCR Uplink Backhaul Link Beam Indication MAC CE.

This proposal is in reference to the following TP (submitted to this meeting in R2-2303446):

6.1.3.y
NCR Uplink Backhaul Link Beam Indication MAC CE

The NCR Uplink Backhaul Beam Indication MAC CE is identified by MAC subheader with eLCID as specified in Table 6.2.1-1b. It has a fixed size and consists of a single octet defined as follows (Figure 6.1.3.z-1):

-
Resource set ID: This field is used to indicate the uplink beam to be used for backhaul link transmission. If the dl-OrJoint-TCIStateList is configured as specified in TS 38.331 [5] and unifiedTCI-StateType is configured with a value joint, this field contains TCI-StateId (comprising all 7 bits) of a Joint TCI State, which is used as the uplink beam indication for backhaul link transmission. If the ul-TCI-StateList is configured as specified in TS 38.331 [5], this field contains TCI-UL-State-Id (contained in the 6 rightmost bits) of an UL TCI State, which is used as the uplink beam indication for backhaul link transmission, with the 1 remaining bit set to zero. Otherwise, this field contains an SRI (contained in the 4 rightmost bits) which is used as the uplink beam indication for backhaul link transmission, with the 3 remaining bits set to zero;
-
R: Reserved bit, set to 0.
The rapporteur would like to clarify the reason behind the above suggested change. But firstly – this change does not introduce a new MAC CE, and is therefore aligned with existing RAN2 agreements. This change simply clarifies that – as per existing principles – when the same list of joint TCI states is configured, it can be used for both DL and UL BH MAC CEs. If this clarification is not made, then according to the current wording, usage of TCI-UL-State-Id would be required for the UL, and this parameter is simply not configured when joint TCI states are configured for both DL and UL.
With this in mind, the companies are invited to answer the following question:

Q3. Is the TP above (submitted to this meeting in R2-2303446) agreeable?

	Company
	Answer (yes/no)
	Comments

	vivo
	Agree with comments
	Whether to keep the name “Resource set ID” depends on the output of Q2.

	Intel
	Yes 
	

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	


3   Any other issues
Before moving on to open-ended questions, the rapporteur would like to note the following proposal:

Proposal 11
Update Clause 3 of the MAC spec with NCR definitions and abbreviations, once a stable version of the stage-2 CR is available. Existing definition of “NR backhaul link” (as used in IAB) should be noted.

Rapporteur’s proposal is to indeed wait until a stable version of the stage-2 CR is available, before making changes to NCR definitions and abbreviations in the MAC spec.

The companies are now invited to share any other MAC issues that they feel should be further discussed.

Q4. Are there any other MAC issues pertaining to NCR that you would like to draw RAN2’s attention to?

	Company
	Comments

	
	

	
	

	
	


4   Proposals
Proposal 1: …[image: image1.png]



